BEFORE THE
- BEFORE THE STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of the Accusatlon Agamst ' .| Case No 2007-30
BASE LINE .TERMIT.E COMPANY, et al, - | OAHNo. L-2008030208
Respondents. |

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by

the Board as its Decision in this matter.

This Decision shall become effective on . September 2, 2009

It is so ORDERED- hugust 3, 2009

FOR TH STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD .
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EDMUND G, BROWN JR., Attorney General
of the Staté of-Cali

MARE D. GREENB: UM

Supervising Deputy. Attorney General
|| CHRISTINA T ‘State Bar No. 1711 68

Deputy Atto '

300 ‘So, Spring Street; Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA - 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2557
Facsmnle (213)897-2804

Attorneys for Complamant

BEFORE THE STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
' DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA .
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In the Matter of theAccusation Against: Case No. 2007-30
BASE LINE TERMITE COMPANY et al. ) | OAH No. L-200803 0208
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Respondents STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
_ . DISCIPLINARY ORDER (AS TO
RESPONDENTS ROBERTS AND
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ITIS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the

—t
O

I above—ent1t1ed proceedmgs that the following matters are true:
PARTIES .
1. Kelli Okuma (Co'mplainan’c) is the Registrar/Executive Officer of the

Structural Pest Control Board. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and 1s

N
A

represented in this matter by Edmund G Brown Jr., Attorney General of the State of California,

by Chnstma Thomas, Deputy Attorney General

2. Respondent Base Line Termite Company (Respondent Base Line) and

N
o))

William Ray Roberts (Respondent Roberts) are represented in this proceeding by attorney D. La

Bruce Allen, whose address is 1334 Towne Avenue Claremont, CA 91711.
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3, On or about December 3, 2002, the Structural Pest Control Board issued

‘Company Reglstratlon Certlﬁcate No. PR 4236 in Branch 3 to Base Line Termite Company, Wlth '

'Wﬂham Ray Roberts as owner and qualifying manager. On August 21, 1990, the Board issued

Fleld Representatrve 8 Llcense No. FR 18880 in Branch 2 to Respondent Roberts. On Aprﬂ 22,

1996, Respondent’s Freld Representatwe s License was upgraded to 1nc1ude Branches 2 and 3.

-On September 16,2002, Respondent’s .F1eld»Representat1ve S chense was downgraded to

Branch 2 due to issuance of his Branch 3 Operator’s License. The Company Regrstratron

jCertrﬁcate Field Representative’s and Operator’s chenses were in full force and effect at all

t_irnes relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No, 2007-30. Respondent’s Field
RepreSentat_iye’s and Operator’s Licenses are renewe'd through June 30, 2011.

J URISDICTION

4. Accusatron No. 2007-30 was filéd before the Board and is currently |
pending against Respondents Base Line and Roberts. The’ Accusation.and all other statutonly

reduired documents were propetly served on Respondents on February 29, 2008. Respondents
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Atsmelv filed their. Notrce of Defense contesting the. Accusatron A copy of Accusat1on No.

2007 30 is attached as exlnbrt A.and 1ncorporated herein by reference
" ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS.

5. ‘Respondent has careﬁllly read, fully drscussed with counsel, and
understands the cha1 ges and allegatlons in Accusatlon No 2007-30. Respondent has also
carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the‘effects of this Stipulated
Settlement and D1301p11nary Order

6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal nghts in fhis matter including the
rightto a heanng on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by

counsel at his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him;

the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of

subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documentS‘ the right to
reconsrderatlon and court review of an adverse decrsron and all other rrghts accorded by the

California Adrnrnrstratwe Procedure Act and other applicable laws.
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7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up

‘each and every right set forth above.

QQTi__ABILm

A 8. Respondent Roberts adrmts the truth of each and every charge and
allegation in Accusation No 2007- 30.

9. ~ Respondent agrees that his Company Registration Certificate, Field |

'Representative’s and Operator’s Licenses are subject to discipline and agrees to be bound by the

|l Board's imposition of dtseipline as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below.

'CONTINGENCY

~10.  -Theparties understand and a'gree that facsimile 'copies of this Stipulated

11 || Settlement and D1sc1p11nary Order, 1nclud1ng facs1m11e mgna‘ures thereto, shall have the same
12 || force and effect as the ongrnals .

- 13 11.  In consideration of the foregoing admissions and ‘stipulat-i‘ons, the parties
14 agree that the Board may, without furtner notice or formal proceeding, tSSue and enter the -

.15 | _following Disciplinary Order: | | A
16 o | DISCIPLINARY ORDER

17 - IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Company Reglstra’non Certrﬁoate No PR 4236
18 | 1ssued to Respondent Base Line Termlte Company, Field Representattve S L1cense No. FR 18880 -
19 || and Operator s License No. OPR 10627 1ssued to Respondent Roberts are revoked However,
20 || the revocations are stayed and Respondents are placed on probation for three (3) years on the

- 21 followmg terms and cond1t10ns .'
22 Actual Suspension. Respondents are suspended for 30 business days or the sum

23 || of $5, 000.00 shall be pa1d in lieu of the 30 days suspension.
24 1. Obey All Laws. Respondent Roberts shall obey all laws and rules relating |
25 |l to the practiee of structural pest control.
26 2. Quarterly Reports.b Respondents shall file quarterly reports with the i
27 || Board during the period of probation. | |

7 |
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3. ’Tolling of Probation. Should Respondent Roberts, leéve California for |

periods over 29 days to re81de out51de ‘this state, Respondent must not1fy the Board in writing of

|| the dates of departure.and Teturn. Penods ofresidency or praetme outside the state shall not

| apply to reduetlon of the probat1onary period.

4. Notice to Employers. ‘Respondent Roberts shall notlfy all present and

prospective employers of the decision in Case No. 2007-30 and the termis, conditions and -

restriction imposed by said d_ecision. Within 3‘0. days of the effective dette of this decision, and

within 15 days of Respondent undertaking new employment, Respondent shall cause his

employer to report to the Board in Writing acknowledging the employer has read the decision in

Case No. 2007-30.

5. Notlce to Employees. Respondent Base Line shall upon or before the
effectlve date of this- dec131on post or circulate a notice to all employees 1nvolved in structural -
pest control operatlons which accurately recite the terms and condltlons of probation.
Respondent shall be responsible for sa1d notlce belng immediately available to said employees.

"Employees" as used in thls provision mcludes all full time, part -time, temporary and rehef
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employees and independent contractors ‘employed or hired at any time dunng?y probation.

| 6. -Posted No.tie_e' of Suspension. Respondent B,_ase,Lin’/e, if applicable, shall
prominently post a suspension notice provided by the Board of -the_Board's order of suspension at
its principal office and each.of its branch offices in a place conspicuous and readable to the |
pn‘plic. Said notice shall remain so posted during the entire period of actual suspension.

7. Completion of Probation. Upon successful completion of probatlon

Respondents license/certificate W111 be fully restored.

.

8. Violation of Probation. Should Respondents violate probation in any
respect the Board, after glvmg Respondents notice and an opportumty to be heard, may revoke
probation and carry out the d1smp11nary order Whlch was stayed. Ifa petltlon to revoke probation
is ﬁled against Respondents dunng probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction until

fhe matter is final, and the 'period of probation shall be extended until the matter is final.
/1




of 'the effectlve date :o.‘_‘ ‘

9 Courses Branch 3. Responde' Roberts shall complete Wlthm 90 days o

decls1on approved eduoatlon courses 1n. rules and

“"““frcal trarmng (8 hrs,), et

1ons (8 hrs ) X trol Branch 3 These hours arein

4'1 ;.addltlon to any hour_‘ requ1red1for re- hcensure o J

5 ' 10 Randorn Inspectlons Respondent Base L1ne shall retmbursethe Board

6 -f__f,or one .»randojrn 1nsp,e.o.t10n pe_r quarter by Board.:speolahsts dumng the penod of pr ob_.atlon not to. p

7 -exceed $125 per 111spect10n | o o |

g " | 11 Prohlblted from Servmg as Ofﬁcer, Dlrector, Assoc1ate, Partner or

9 .Quallfymg Manager Respondent Roberts is prohlblted from servmg as an officer, dlrector
10 assoclate partner qualifying manager or branch ofﬁce manager of any reglstered company, nor
11 || have any legal or beneficial interest in any comp any, other than Respondent Base L1ne  during
12 || the period that discipline i is 1mposed on Field Representatwe s No. FR 18880, Operator s L1cense

13 || No. OPR 10627 and on Company Reg1strat1on Certificate No. PR 4236 Probation shall extend to

14|l any. change in license status/ class 1ssued by the Board.

' '1-5 ' -12. No Interest In Any Reglstered Companv Respondent Roberts shall not
16 v'_have any legal or b.eneﬁelal interest in any company currently or hereinafter reglstered by the |
17. ‘::,Board._ - H | ‘ , . _ A
18| I 13." . Costs. ‘vWithin 365 days from the effective date of this decision, ‘
19 Respondents Baseline and Roberts shall jointly dan_d seyerally with Respondent Pablo Raul Pabon,
20 and Respondent J arnes Pernod 'reimbur‘se the Board the sum of $11, 543?29 for its costs of
21 | investigation and "prosecution.- : | .

7] | ACCEPTANCE
23 | Thave carefully read the above St1pu1ated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and
24 | have fully discussed it with my attorney, D.La Bruce Allen. Tunderstand the stipulation and the
25 | -effect it will have on my Field -Representative’s and Operator’sLicenses and Company
26 || 11l | .
27 || 1t
28

1
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Reg1stratron Cert1ﬁcate *I enter mto thls Strpulated Settlement and Drsc1p11nary Order

voluntarﬂy, knowmgly, and mtelh gently, and agree to be bound by the Decrsron and Order of the-
- Board ‘ ?”‘

| DaTED: JAML. 5 ’2006;

Réépondents

 Thave tead and fully discussed with Respondent Base Line Termite Conipany and

9 || William Ray Roberts, the terms ?md conditions and other matters contained in the above
10 Stipulate&_Settlement and ‘Disciplinary Order. Tapprove its form and co te t.. .
11 | DATED: N\ Al ;// 208
12 | | /oS [

- D. LABRUCE ALLEN
13 Attorney for’Respondents
14 | |
5. ENDORSEMENT
16 The foregomg Strpulated Settlement and Drsmplmary Order is hereby respectfully
- 17 | submitted for consrderatron by the Board.
. - /
18 | DATED: __ J[3 I 09 , |
b - | 0 : ' :
19 } ~ EDMUND G. BROWN JR,, Attorney General
‘ of the State of California
. 20
o MARC D. GREENBAUM -
21 Supervising Deputy Attorney General
22 | -
9
.24 CHRISTINA THOMAS
: Deputy Attorney General
25
: ; Attorneys for Complamant
-~ 27 || DOJ Matter ID: LA2006601930
60346607.wpd -
28
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BI,LL LOCKYER Attorney General
" of the State of Cahforma
MARC D. GREENBAUM

“,‘,‘;‘THOMAS State Bar No. 171168
ey General

fﬁl?ﬂ
Da’ét@/@;foi By%(@é‘a«/
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Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
. STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2007-30

BASE LINE TERMITE COMPANY | |
WILLIAM RAY ROBERTS, | ACCUSATION
ak.a BILLY RAY ROBERTS OWNER/QM |
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Operator s License No OPR 10627 -

P.O.Box 192

Claremont, CA 9171 1

. -and-
11472 Homewood Place
Fontana, CA 92337 '

Company Registration Certiﬁcafe No. PR 4236,
WILLIAM RAY ROBERTS
P.O.Box 192 . .
Claremont, CA 9171 1
-and -

11472 Homewood Place
Fontana CA 92337

Field Representatlve s License No. FR 18880,
JAMES PAUL PERNOD

8232 Comolette Avenue

Downey, CA 90242

Operator's License No. OPR 7134,

/!
/1.
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PABLO RAUL PABON,

28

1
; ak.a. PABLO RAUL CALLAIES
i 2 || 15314 Devonshire Street, Suite C
Mission Hills, CA 91345
3
Field Representative's License No. FR 30819
4
and
5
BRIAN THOMAS WATSON
6 || 10944 Almond Avenue
Fontana, CA 92337
7 - and,-
10232 Effen Street ‘
| 8 || Rancho Cueamonga, CA 91730 o
| 9 | Field Representatlve $ License No. FR 35917
10 Respondents
11y
12 Complainanf alleges:
13 | PARTIES
] 14 L. Kelli Okuma ("Complalnant") bnngs this Accusatlon solely in her official
15 capac1ty as the Registrar of the Structural Pest Control Board ("Board"), Department of
16 || Consumer Affairs. .
17 Base Line Termlte Company
A Company Reglstratmn Certlficate No. PR 4236
18 .
19 2. On or about December 3, 2002, the Board issued Company Registration
20 || Certificate Number PR 4236 in Branch 3 (termite) to Base Line Termite Company ("'Respondent
21 || Base Line"), with William Ray Roberts, also known as Billy Ray Roberts ("Respondent
22 || Roberts™), as owner and qualifying managef. On October 24, 2005, Respondent’s c‘o_mpany
23 || registration certificate was suspended for failing to maintain a $4,000 surety bond as reqnired by
24 || Business and Professions Code ("Code") section 8697. Respondent s company registration
25 cert1ﬁca’ce was reinstated on November 17, 2005, after postlng the surety bond. On January 13,
26 2006, the qualifying manager was ohanged to James Paul Pernod ("Respondent Pernod"). On
27 || March 16, 2006, Respondent’s company registration certificate was suspended due to its failure

to maintain a policy of general liability insurance as required by Code section 8690.

2
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Re,_spondent’s company registtation certificate was reinstated on March 24, 2006, after posting its

.' general liability insurance. On September 1, 2006, Respondent Pernod disassociated as

|| qualifying manager. On September 26, 2006, ‘Re'spondent’s company regis’tration certificate was

suspended due to its failure to rnaintajn a policy of general liability insurance as requireo‘ by
Code section 8690, and for failing to replace the quaiifying manager. On October 5, 2006, |
Respondent Roberts became the qualifying manager. On October 12, 2006, Respondent’s
company registration certificate was remstated after posting its general liability insurance.

William Ray Roberts |

Operator's License No. OPR 10627

Field Representatlve s Llcense No. FR 18880

3 ~ On or about September 16, 2002, the Board 1ssued Operator s License
Number OPR 10627 n Branch 3 to Respondent Roberts, employee of Hydrex Pest Control
Company On Deoember 3, 2002 Respondent became the owner and quahfymg manager of '

Respondent Base Line. On January 13, 2006 Respondent d1sassoc1ated as quahfymg manager

On October 5, 2006, Respondent Roberts resumed his pos1t1on as qualifying manager.

15
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Respondent’s operator s license will expire on June 30, 2008, unless renewed.

4, On or about August 21, 1990, the Board issued Field Representative’s
License Number FR 18880 in Branch 2 (generetl pest) to Respondent Robei’ts, employee of
Corky’s Peet Control Inc. ("Corky’s"). On or about November 15,1991, Respondent left the
employ of Corky’s. On Apnl 22,1996, Respondent’s field representatlve s license was upgraded

to include Branches 2 and 3. On September 16, 2002, Respondent’s ﬁeld representatlve s license

was downgréded to Branch 2 due to the issuance of his Branch 3 operator’s license.

Respondent’s field representative’s license will expire on June 30, 2008, unless renewed.

~ James.Paul Pernod
Operator's License No. OPR 7134

5. On or about February 19, 1985, the Board issued Operator's License
Number OPR 7134 in Branch 1 (fumigation) to Respondent Pernod, employee of Grimm’s Pest
Control Company, Inc. ("Grimm’s"). On August 13, 1990, Respondent’s operator’s license was

upgraded to include Branches 1 and 3. On June 30, 1991, Respondent left the employ of
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Grimm’s. On January 13, 2006, Respondent became the Branch 3 qualifying manager for

Respondent Base Line. On March 16, 2006, Responder_it’s opefator’s license was suspen_ded due

to Respondent Base Line’s failure to maintain a policy of general liability insurance as required

by Code seot10n 8690. Respondent’s license was reinstated in or about May 2006. On

September 1, 2006; Respondent disassociated as the quahfymg manager and his operator s

license was placed on inactive status. Respondent’s operator’s license will expire on June 30,

2008, unless renewed.'

Pablo Raul Pabon, a.k.a. Pablo Raul Callajes

Field Represen atlve s License No. FR 30819

6. On or about April 24, 1999, the Board issued Field Representatwe §
License Number FR 30819 in Branch 3 to Pablo Raul Pabon also known as Pablo Raul Callajes

("Respondent Pabon“) employee of The Bugman Olsen Enterprises, Inc. ("The Bucrman") On

13 || May 12, 2002, Respondent left the employ of The Bugman. Respondent’s ﬁeld representatwe s

1 14 || license was canceied on 'June 30,,20’04.. . '
15 ‘ Brian Thomas Watson
16 Field Representatlve s License No. FR 35917
17. .7. ~ On or 'aboﬁt May 8, 2003, the Board_ issued Field Reoresentative';s License
18 || Number FR 35917 in Branch 3 to Brian Thomas Watson (“Reepo_ndent Watson"), employee of
19 || Hydrex Pest Control Company of Los Angeles Valley, Inc. Res'pondent’s field representative’s
20 | license vwas canceled on June 30, 2005. - |
2| ~ JURISDICTION
v22 8. - Code section 8620 provides,_in pertinent part, that the Board may suspend
23 | or revoke a license when it finds thet the holder, while a licensee or applicapf, has committed any
24 |l acts or omissions constituting cause for disciplinary action or in lieu of a suspension may assese a
25 || civil penalty. |
26 | 9. Code seoﬁon 8625 states:
27 The lapsing or suspension of a license or comoany registration byv
- operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, or the

voluntary surrender of a license or company reglstratlon shall not deprive the

4
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board of jurisdiction to.proceed W1th any 1nvest1gat1on of or action or dls<31pl1nary

proceeding against such licénsee or company, or to render a deo1s1on suspending or
revoking such l1cense or registration.

lO. Code section 118, subdivision (b), states:

The suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by operatlon of law of a license
issued by a board in the department, or its suspension, forfeiture, or cancellation
by order of the board or by order of a court of law, or its surrender without the -
written consent ofthe board, shall not, during any penod in which it may be
renewed, restored, reissued, or remstated deprive the board of its authority to

institute or contifue a d1sc1pl1nary proceedmg against the licensee upon any
ground provided by law or to enter an order suspending or revoking the license or
otherwise taking disciplinary action against the licensee on any such ground. -

11.  Code section 8624 states, in pertinent part:

If the operator is the qualifying manager, a partner, respons1b1e officer, or
owner of a registered structural pest control company, the suspension or
~ revocation may be apphed to the company registration.

The performance by any partnership, corporatlon firm, association, or
registered company of any act or omission constituting a cause for d1sc1pl1nary
action, likewise constitutes a cause for disciplinary action against any licensee
who, at the time the act or omission occurred, was the qualifying manager, a

15
16
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24
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partner, respon51ble officer, or owner of the partnership, corporation, firm,

association, or registered company whether or not he or she had knowledge of,or -
part101pated in, the prohibited act or omission.

12.  Code section 8654 states:

Any individual who has been denied a license for any of the reasons
specified in Section 8568, or who has had his or her license revoked, or whose
license is under suspension, or who has failed to renew his or her license while it
was under suspension, or who has been a member, officer, director, associate,
qualifying manager, or respons1ble managing employee of any partnershlp,
corporation, firm, or association whose application for a company registration has
been denied for any of the reasons specified in Section 8568, or whose company
,reg1strat1on has been revoked as a result of dlsmplmary action, or whose company
registration is under suspension, and while acting as such member, officer,
director, associate, quahfymg manager, or responsible managing employee had
knowledge of or participated in any of the prohibited acts for which the license or
régistration was denied, suspended or revoked, shall be prohibited from serving as
an officer, director, associate, partner, qualifying manager, or responsible
managing employee of a registered company, and the employment, election or

association of such person by a reg1stered company is a ground for disciplinary
action.

/!
1
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS

13.  Code section 851 6,states,_ in pertinent part:

.....

(b) No regrstered company or licensee shall commence work on a

“contract, or sign, issue, or deliver any documents expressing an opinion or

statement relatlng to the absence or presence of wood destroying pests or
organisms uzntil an inspection has been ritade by a licerised Branch 3 field
representatrve or operator. The address of each property’ inspected or upon which
work is completed shall be reported on a form prescribed by the board and shall -

be filed with the board no later than 10 busrness days after the commencement of |

an 1nspect10n or upon cornpleted work.

Every property inspected pursuant to this subd1v181on or Section 8518 .
shall be assessed a filing fee pursuant to Sectlon 8674.

Failure of a reg1stered company to report and ﬁle W1th the board the

- address of any property inspected or work completed pursuant to Section 8518 or

this section is'grounds for disciplinary action and shall subject the registered
company to a fine of not more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2, 500)

A written 1nspeot1on report conforming to this sectlon and a form
approved by the board shall be prepared and delivered to the person requesting the
inspection or to the person's designated agent within 10 business days of the

‘inspection, except that an inspection report prepared for use by an attorney for

litigation purposes is-not required to be reported to the board. The report shall be

15,

16
17

18
19

20
21
22
23

24
25
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I/

delivered before work is commenced on any property. The registered company

shall retain for three years all orrgmal inspection reports, field notes, and activity
forms

Reports shall be made available for inspection and reproduction to the
executive officer of the board or his or her duly authorized representative during

biisiness hours. Original inspection reports or copres thereof shall be submitted to

the board upon request within two business days . .

14.  Code section 8550 states, in pertinent part:

(2) It is unlawful for any individual to engage or offer to engage in the
business or practice of structural pest control, as defined in Section 8505, unless

- he or she is licensed under this chapter.

(b) Notwithstanding subdivision (a), an unlicensed individual may solicit
pest control work on behalf of a structural pest control company only if the
company is registered pursuant to this chapter, and the unlicensed individual does
not perform or offer to perform any act for which an operator, field representative,
or applicator license is required pursuant to this chapter. As used in this
subdivision, to "solicit pest control work" means to introduce consumers to a
registered company and the services it provides, to distribute advertising

literature, and to set appointments on behalf of a licensed operator or field
representative.




n

~ N

10
11
12
13
14

(c) Itis unlawful for an unlicensed 1nd1v1dua1 soliciting pest control work
on behalf of" 2 1eg1stered structural pest control company pursuant to subd1v1s1on
arfor . _

- ctions, pest 1dent1f1cat1cn
makmg any clainis of pest control safety of pest control efﬁcacy, or to offer price

quotes ‘other than. What is provided-and printed on the company advert1s1ng or
Ahterature or both .

15. Code section 8639 stateS' .

Aiding or abettmg an unlicensed individual or unregistered company to
evade the prov1s1ons of this chapter [the Structural Pest Control Act] or knowingly
combining or conspmng with an unlicensed individual or unregistered company, -
or allowing one's license or company registration to be used by an unlicensed
individual or unrégistered company, or acting as agent or partner or associate, or
otherwise, of an unlicensed individual or unregistered company to evade the
prov1s1ons of this chapter isa ground for d1sc1p11nary actlon

16. Code sectlon 8641 states:

Faﬂure to comply with the prov151ons of this chapter or any rule or
regulation adopted by the board, or the furmshmg of areport of inspection without =~
* the making of a bona fide inspection of the premises-for wood-destroying pests or
organisms, or furnishing a notice of work completed prior to the completion of the
work specified in the contract, is a ground for disciplinary action.

15
16
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17. Code section 8642 States that "[t]he commission.of any grcssly negligent
or fraudulent act by the licensee as a pest control operator, field representative, or applicatcr or
bya reglisteredv COmpany isa grourtd for disciplinary action." |

18. " Ccde section 8649 states:

- Conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions,
‘and duties of a structural pest control operator, field representative, applicator; or

registered company is a ground for disciplinary action. The certified record of
conviction shall be conclusive evidence thereof.

19.-  Code section 8652 states:

" Failure of a registered company to make and keep all inspection reports,
field notes contracts, documents, notices of work completed, and records, other
than financial records fora perlod of not less than three years after completmn of
any work or operatlon for the control of structural pests or organisms, is a ground
for disciplinary action. These records shall be made available to the executive

officer of the board or his or her duly authonzed representative during business
“hours.

I
1
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20. Code sectlon 8655 states

A plea or ve1d1ct of gu'lty or-a.conviction following a plea ofnolo |
contendere made to-a charg > substantially related to the qualifications, functions,
and duties of a structuiral p trol operator field representative, applicator, or
reglstered company is, deej d to'be a coniviction withing the meaning of this
article or Section 8568 of this chapter.  The.board may order the license or
registration suspended or 1 , or may decline to issue a license, when the
time for appeal has elapsed; or the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on
appeal or when an order granting probation is made suspendmg the imposition of
sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order vinder the provisions of Section
1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing the individual or registered companyté

“withdraw a plea of guilty and to enfer a plea of not guilty, or setting side the
verdict of guﬂty, or dismissing the accusation, 1nformatlon or indictment.

Cost Recoverv '

21. Code section 125 3 states, in pertment part, that a Board may request the
admmlstratwe 1aw Judge to direct a licentiate found to have comrmtted a violation or violations

of the 11censmg act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs ,of the mvest1gat10n and

enforcement of the case.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
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(Criminal Conviction)

22.  Respondent Roberts is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code

. section 8649. On or about August 23, 2005, inthe oriminal-prooeeding titled People v. William
18 |

Ray Roberts (Super. Ct. San Bernardino County, 2005, Case No. FVA023857), Respondent

‘plead guilty to a violation of Vehicle Code section 2800.2, subdivision (a) (evading a pursuing

peace officer witld wanton disregard for the sefetyv of persons vo'r property, a felony), a crime
substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a structural pest control
operator and field representatlve OnJ anuary 12, 2006, Respondent was sentenced to 365 days
in a San Bernardino County Jail facﬂlty and was placed on superv1sed probation for a period of
36 months. The circumstances of the crime are that on or about September 9, 2004, Respondent,
while operating a Base Line van, willfully and unlawfully evaded, fled, or otherwise attempted to
elude a pursuing peace officer’s motor vehicle while all of the following conditions existed: the
peace officer’s motOrlvehiole exhibited at least one lighted red lamp visible from the front and

Respondent saw and feasonably should have seen the lamp, the peace officer’s motor vehicle was
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sounding its siren as was reasonably necessary, the peace officer’s motor vehicle was

distinctively marked, and the peace officer’s motor vehicle was operated by a peace officer.

'Further, 'Respondent drove the pursued,\{ehicle with a willful or wanton disregard for the safety

voffpersons and property.

BOARD INVESTIGATION

23, Onand between February 21 2005, and March 7 2006, Respondent

_Base Llne (heremafter "Base Line") reported and filed with the Board the addresses of

approx1mately 162 properties that were 1nspected by Respondent Pabon on behalf of Base Line. '
On and between July 1, 2005,_and October 5, 2005, Base Line reported and filed with the B_oard
the addresses-of approximately 22 properties that were inspected by Respondent Watson on
behalf of Base Line. | L | | |

24. Board Specialist Steven R. Smith ("Sm1th") deterrmned that Respondents

Pabon s and Watson s field representatwe s hcenses were canceled at the t1rne the 1nspect10ns

were conducted.
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25. On March 15, 2006, Smith went to Base Lme s pnnc1pa1 ofﬁce located at’
11472 Homewood Place in Fontana, California, a private residence, to review the company’s pest
control records. Smith 1dent1ﬁed himself to Respondent Roberts wife, Patncra Roberts
("Patrioia"),- and advised i’atricia that he needed to look at the ‘cornpa‘n'y’s paperwork and discuss

several issues relating to Base Line’s pest control business. Patricia told Smith that she did not

know much about the business and that if Smith had any questions, he would have to speak with

Respondent Pabon or "Jesse". Patricia also stated that Smith would have to make an
appointment if he needed to look at any paperwork. Smith informed Patricia that the law |
requires that a pest control company’s records be made available to representatives of the Board
during business hours. Patricia told Smith that he had arrived during business hours; however,
she needed to leave. Snnth asked Patricia if the qualifying manager was available to speak with

him. Patricia gave Smith the cellular telephone number for Respondent Pabon. Approximately
15 rninutes later, Patricia left the‘resideno_e in a Base Line truck.

7
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26. That same day, Smith contacted Pabon and asked hlm what his position -

~was with Base Line. Pvabc_in told Snuth that he was t]:Ie service rnanéger. Smith telephened Base

Line and left a voice mail ‘iness.ag'ejfeqliesting that a representative from the :eo_fnpany co_ntacf him

regarding scheduling an'app'ointment .to review Base Line’s records. | N
27. On March 16, 2006, Sm_ithlreceive_d a telephone message from Patricia,

stating that it would be two or three weeks before she would be able to schedule an appointment

{| for Smith. Smith telephoned Base Line and told Patricia that he could not wait two or three
'weeks to review the records and explained again that the company was required to make their

|l pest control records available to representatives of the Board dﬁring business hours. Patricia

refused to schedule an appointment with Smith.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Aldmg and Abettmg Unlicensed Ind1v1duals)

28. Respondents Base Line, Roberts and Pernod are subj ect to disciplinary -

action pursuant to Code section 8639 in that they aided or abetted, knowmgly combined or
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eonspired with, or acted as ége’nts or partners or associates, or otherwise, e'f unlicensed
individuals to evede the provisions_ of fhe Structural Pest Cont:el Act, as follows: ' _

a. | In and between February 2005, and March 2006, Respondents Base Line,‘
Roberts and/or Pernod authoﬁied or permitted Respondent Pa‘non to perform Wood Destroying
Pests and Ofganisms ("WDO") inspeeﬁons en behalf of Respondent Base Llne When, in fact,
Pabon’s field ifepresentative"s 1icense was canceled, in violation of Code section 8550.

b. | In and between J,uly 2005, and October 2005, Respondents Base Line and
Roberts authorized or permifted ‘Resp‘ondent Watson to perform WDO inspections on eehalf of
Base Line when, in ‘fact, Watson’s ﬁeld representaﬁve’s licensewas canceled, in violation of

Code section 8550.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Make Bona Fide WDO Inspections)
29.  Respondent Base Line is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code

section 8641. In and between February 2005, and March 2006, Respondent furnished WDO -

10
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-"nspeotion reports to an unknown number of co’nsnmers Without the making of bona fide

' 1nspeot10ns of the eonsumeis premises for wood—destroymg pests or organisms in that the WDO

1nspections were perfonned by Respondents Pabon and Watson whose ﬁeld representatlve S

'hoenses had been canceled. -

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE, -
| (Fraud)

30.- Respondent Base Line and its owner, Respondent Roberts, are subject to

disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 8642 in that in and between February 2005, and

.March 2006, 'Respondents committed fraud, as follows: Respondents charged and obtained

payment from an unknown number of consumers for performing botia fide inspections of the

consumers’ premises for wood-destroying pests or organisms. In fact, Respondents authorized or

permitted unlicensed individuals, Respondents Pabon and Watson, to conduct the inspections,

therefore de_priving the consumers of bona fide WDO inspeotions of their properties. .

- FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
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(Failure to i\’Iake Structural Pest Control Records |
' Availabie to 'Representatives of the Board)

3. Respondent Base Line is subject to iiisciplinary action pursuant to Code
section 8652 in that in or about March 2006, it failed to make its inspection records available to
Board Spe01a11st Steven R Smith;, as set forth in paragraphs 25 through 27 above.

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Unlicensed Activity)

32, Respondent Pabon is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code

section 8641 in that in and between February 2005, and March 2006, Respondent failed to

comply with Code section 8550, subd1v1s1on (a), by engagmg in or offenng to engage in the

business or praetice of structural pest oontrol when, in fact his field representative’s license had

been canceled.
1
I

11
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SEVENT H CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

 (Gross Negl vénc,e' or Fraud)

33. <.Res§ondenf;-Pab,011 is subj ect to diseiélinary action pursuant to Code
section 8642 in'that in e}nﬁ between Februafy 2005, and MaICCh 2006; Resiiqndent committed
‘grossly. negligent or fraudulent écts as follows 'Respondent performed approxifnaitely 162 WDO |
inspectlons of varlous consumers’ propertles when h1s field representative’s licence was
canceled therefore deprlvmg the Consumers of bona fide WDO mspectmns of their propertles

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR.DIS_CI-PLINE

. (Unlicensed Activity)
34.  Respondent Watson is subject to disciplinary action putsuant to Code

section 8641 in that in and between July 2005, and October 2005, Respondent failed to oofnply

12 || with Code section 855'0, subdivision (a), By engaging in or offering to engage in the business or - -
"13 practice of structural p‘est‘ control when, in fact, his field repfesentative’s' license had been |

14 canceled.‘ A

15 NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

16 (Gross Negligence or Fraud)

17 | 35. Respoh_d_ent Watson Is subject to disciplinafy action pursuant to Code

18 || section 8642 in- that in and between July 2005, and October 2005 ) Respondent committed grossly

| 19 ' ﬁegligent or fraudulent acts, as follows: Respondent performed apioroximately 22 WDO

20 1nspeot10ns of various consumers’ propertles when his field representatlve s 11cence was

21 canoeled therefore depriving the consumers of bona fide WDO mspectlons of their properties.

22 MATTERS IN AGGRAVATION

23 36. To determine the de_gree of penalty, if aﬁy, to be imposed on Respondents
24 || Base Line and Roberts, Complainant alleges:

25 ‘ Respondent Base L'ine':

26 a. On May 10, 2004, Respondent paid a fine of $7,500 levied by the Board
27 || for Respondent’s violation of Code seetion 8516, subdivision (b).

28 \| /1 |
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b. . On Septemher 16, 20(54 Respondent paid-a ﬁne of $50 levied by the. Los

Angeles County Agrlcultural Commissioner for Respondent s Vlolat1on of Code sec‘uon 85 05.17.
' Respondent Roberts | | o

c. On January 23, 2004, Respondent paid a fine of $75 levied by the Board |
against Respondent’s' field -representative’s li,cens_e,for Respondent’s violation of Code section |
8516, subd1v1s1on (b)(6) and (7).

d. ‘On May 10, 2004, Respondent paid a fine of-$7,500 levied by the Board
against Respondent’s operator’s license for Respondent’s-v1olat1on of Code section 8516,
subdivision (b). |

| 'OTHER MATTERS =

37.  Code seotlon 8620 prov1des in pertinent part, that a respondent may

request that a.civil penalty of not more than $5 000 be assessed in 11eu of an actual suspensron of

1to 19 days, or not more than $10,000 for an actual suspensron of 20 to 45 days. Such request

must be made at the time of the hearing and must be noted in the proposed decision. The
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proposed de01s1on shall not provide t that a civil penalty shall be imposed in l1eu of a suspension.

38. Pursuant to Code section 8624, the causes for drsclphne established as to. .

‘Respondent Base Line likewise constitute causes for discipline against William Ray Roberts, also

known as Billy Ray Roherts (hereinafter "Williarn Ray Roberts"), who served as the qualifying -
manager for Respondent Base Line frorn: December 3,2002, 'through' J anuary 13,2006,
regardleSS of whether William Ray Roberts had knowledge of or participated in the acts or
omissions which constitute causes for discipline against Respondent Base Line.

39, Pursuant to Code section 8624, if Operator's License Number OPR l0627,
issued to Willia_rn Ray Roberts, is suspended or revoked, the Board may suspend or revolce
Company Registration Certificate Number PR 4236 issued to Respondent Base Line, with
William Ray Roberts as quallfylng manager. 4

40. Pursuant to Code section 8624, the causes for discipline established as to
Respondent Base Line lilcewise oonstitute causes for discipline against James Paul Pernod, Who .

served as the qualifying manager for Respondent Base Line from January 13, 2006, through

13
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September 1 '2006 regardless of whether James Paul Pernod had knowledge of or partioipated in

the aots or omissmns which constitute causes for dismpline agalnst Respondent Base Line.

41. Pursuant to Code seet1on 8624 if Operator s License Number OPR 7134,

issued to James Paul Pernod, is suspended or revoked, the Board may suspend or revoke

Cor‘npany Registration Certiﬁcate Number PR 4236 issued to Respondent'B aseLine

42, Pursuant to Code section 8654, if dlsmplrne is 1mposed on Field
Representative's License Number FR 30819, issued to Pablo Raul Pabon, also known as Pablo :
Raul Callajes (hereinafter "Pablo Raul Pabon"), Pablo Raul Pabon shall be prohibited from
sei'ving as.an officer, director, associate, partner, dualifying manager, or responsible managing
employee for any registered co'mpany during the time the disciplizie is 'imp.ose'd, and any
registered company which employs, elects, or associates Pablo Raul Pabon sliall be subject to -
disciplinary action.

43. Pursuant to Code section 8654, if discipline is imposed on Field

‘Representative's License Number FR 35917, issued to Brian Thomas Watson, Brian Thomas
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|| Watson shall be prohibited from serving as an officer, director, associate, partner, qualifying

manager, or responsible managing employee for any registered company during the time the

drsmphne is imposed, and any registered company which employs elects, or associates Bnan

“Thomas Watson shall be subject to d1sc:1pl1nary action.

" PRAYER
WHEREFORE Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the rhatters herein
alleged and that followmg the hearing, the Structural Pest Control Board issue a de01s1on '

1. Revoking or suspending Company Registratron Certiﬁcate Number

PR 4236 issued to Base Line Termite Company;

2. Revoking or suspending Operator's License Number OPR 10627, issued to
Wﬂham Ray Roberts also known as Billy Ray Roberts;

3. Revoking or suspending Field Representative’s License Number FR
18880, issued to William Ray Roberts, also known as Billy Ray Roberts;
/1

14
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_ ‘4.- . R,'evokving' or s_u‘s‘p'end_ing Operator-'s License Number OPR 7134, issued to-

2 || ames Paul Pernod;
3 ' 5 " Revokmg or suspendmg F1e1d Representatrve S chense Number
| 4 || FR 30819, 1ssued to Pablo Raul Pabon also known as Pablo Raul Callajes;
5 6. Proh1b1t1ng Pablo Raul Pabon also known as Pablo Raul Callajes, from
6 sewing as an ofﬁoer,,drrector, assocrate, partner, qualrfymg manager or responsible managing
7 || employee of any registered oompany during the period that discipline is imposed on Field
8 Representative's License Number FR 30819, issued to Pablo Raul Pabon, ,'also known as Pablo
9 || Raul Callajes;. |
10| 7. Revoking or suspending Field Representative's License Number -
11 || FR 35917, issued to Brian Thomas Wat's,on; .
12 8..  Prohibiting Brian Thomas Watson from serving as an officer, director,
13 associate, partner, qualifying manager or'responsible managing employee of any registered
14 || company during th'e period that discipline is imposed on Field Representative's License Number '
- 15 || FR35917, issued to Bnan Thomas Watson;
16 9.  Ordering Respondents Base. Llne Termrte Company, W1111am Ray Roberts
17 || James Paul Pernod, Pablo Raul Pabon, and/ or Bnan Thomas Watson to pay the Struotural Pest
18 || Control Board the reasonable costs of the 1nvest1gat1on and enforcement of this case, pursuant to
19 || Business and Professions-Code seetion 125.35
20 10., Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.
21
22 | DATED: - | -23~07
2
24 o
KELLI OKUMA
25 Registrar '
Structural Pest Control Board
26 Department of Consumer Affairs
. State of California
27 ~ Complainant
03591110-LA2006601930 ’
28 || phd; 1212712006
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